HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 20-

Introduced by Council Member _____

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE AND CHANGING THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF FY 2021 BIMONTHLY WATER SERVICE FEES

WHEREAS, on July 2, 2019, the City Council adopted Water and Sewer Service Rates and Charges for Fiscal Year 2020 and Fiscal Year 2021, which included increases to the Bimonthly Water Meter Service Charges in each of the two years; and

WHEREAS, the second of the two Bimonthly Meter Service Charges is effective on October 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS, COVID-19 has resulted in economic uncertainty for Hayward residents and businesses; and

WHEREAS, City staff has determined that implementation of the October 1, 2020 Bimonthly Water Service Charge adjustment may be delayed until January 1, 2021 without undue burden on the Water Operating Fund and without significant water service impacts.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hayward hereby amends the Master Fee Schedule and approves the following rates for Bimonthly Water Meter Service Charges.

Meter Service Charges

The bimonthly standard meter service charge for all meters inside the City (except temporary service for construction work), based on the size of meter, shall be as follows:

_	October 1, 2019	January 1, 2021
5/8" meter	\$28.00	\$32.00
¾" meter	\$38.07	\$43.51
1" meter	\$57.67	\$65.91
1 ½" meter	\$126.27	\$144.31
2" meter	\$222.25	\$254.00
3" meter	seter \$560.88 \$641.00	
4" meter	er \$1,111.08 \$1,269.80	
6" meter	\$1,960.00	\$2,240.00
8" meter	\$2,713.38	\$3,101.00
10" meter	\$3,267.95	\$3,734.80

The bimonthly standard meter service charge for all meters outside the City (except temporary service for construction work), based on size of meter, shall include a 15% surcharge and be as follows:

	October 1, 2019	January 1, 2021
5∕8" meter	\$32.20	\$36.80
¾" meter	\$43.78	\$50.04
1" meter	\$66.32	\$75.80
1 ½" meter	\$145.21	\$165.96
2" meter	\$255.59	\$292.10
3" meter	\$645.01	\$737.15
4" meter	\$1,277.74 \$1,460.27	
6" meter	\$2,254.00	\$2,576.00
8" meter	\$3,120.39	\$3,566.15
10" meter	\$3,758.14	\$4,295.02

Meter Service Charge for Low Income Customers

Notwithstanding any other provision of the Hayward Municipal Code, Chapter 11, Article 2, the bimonthly meter service charge for Low Income Customers shall be applied by this subsection to any customer that:

- (a) Meets the City income guidelines as defined in the All City Departments section of the Master Fee Schedule; and
- (b) Files with the Revenue Division of the Finance Department a discount application and adequate documentary evidence showing that the applicant meets the provision of subparagraph (a).

The bimonthly meter service charge for Low Income Customers with a standard service (5/8") shall be as follows:

	October 1, 2019	January 1, 2021	
%", low income (inside City)	\$9.80	\$11.20	
%", low income (outside City)	\$11.27	\$12.96	

IN COUNCIL,	HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA	, 2020
ADOPTED BY	THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS: MAYOR:	
NOES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	
ABSTAIN:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	
ABSENT:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	
		ATTEST: City Clerk of the City of Hayward
APPROVED A	AS TO FORM:	
City Attorney	of the City of Hayward	